
 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Agenda Published: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 
23 June 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £15.75 
Approx.1.05 tonnes 
Approx. £0.87 

 

15 June 2022 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 

A meeting of the Community Services and Licensing Committee will be held on 
THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 
7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 17 June 2022 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 
23 June 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £15.75 
Approx.1.05 tonnes 
Approx. £0.87 

 

5.   PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Pages 9 - 24) 
To consider the performance monitoring report for Q4. 
 

6.   CORPORATE CARE STANDARDS (Pages 25 - 38) 
To consider the Corporate Care standards for approval and to recommend for 
adoption at full council on 21st July 2022. 
 

7.   STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL TAXI FARES (Pages 39 - 50) 
To consider recommendations by the Taxi Task and Finish Group regarding a 
request by members of the taxi trade to increase taxi fares in Stroud District. 
 

8.   WOODCHESTER MANSION GRANT (Pages 51 - 54) 
To consider a proposal for grant funding towards the Woodchester Mansion Trust 
 

9.   APPOINTMENTS   
 (a)   Performance Monitoring Representatives for 2022-2023  
 (b)   Outside Bodies for 2022-2023 (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
10.   MEMBER/OFFICER REPORT (TO NOTE)   
 (a)   Gloucestershire Health Overview Scrutiny Committee (Pages 57 - 58) 
 (b)   Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust) (Pages 59 - 60) 
 (c)   Police and Crime Panel (Pages 61 - 62) 
 (d)   Citizens Advice (Pages 63 - 68) 
 (e)   Homestart  
 (f)   Progress update on the Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) (Pages 69 

- 70) 
 (g)   Progress update on the Lido (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
11.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 73 - 76) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

12.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

Members of Community Services and Licensing Committee 
 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
 

Councillor Julie Job 
Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
 

 



2021/22 

 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
24 March 2022 next meeting 

 

 

 COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

24 March 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 8.05 pm 
 

Minutes 
 

Membership 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Beki Aldam 
Councillor Gordon Craig* 
Councillor Kate Crews* 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
*= Absent  
 

Councillor Julie Job* 
Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley* 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Ken Tucker 

Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Licensing Manager 
Accountant 
Democracy & Information Governance Officer 
 

Head of Community Services 
Community Health & Wellbeing Manager 
Health & Wellbeing Officer 
 

CSLC.059 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig, Crews, Job and Oxley 
 
CSLC.060 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
CSLC.061 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022  

are approved as a correct record. 
 
CSLC.062 Public Question Time  
 
There were none.  
 
CSLC.063 Progress on Stratford Park Lido - Leisure Review  

 
The Chair, Councillor Brine, provided Committee with an update on the work of the two Task 
and Finish (T&F) groups (Lido and Local Authority Trading Company (LATC)). The Lido T&F 
group were focusing on 3 main areas: improving physical and mental access, heating the 
pool, and developing the changing rooms. The group were exploring longer access hours, 
recruiting additional lifeguards and working with the Barnwood Trust on disabled access. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
24 March 2022 next meeting 

 

Funding was successfully secured form the Community Infrastructure Levy funding for 
exploring options to heat the pool.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine thanked the LATC T&F group and advised that Max Associates 
Limited had been commissioned to produce the business plan within the 
[...]
und £60.  

 If Stroud chose to add CCTV as a requirement it would be mandatory for all and 
Stroud would become data controllers of the video data.  

 Currently there’s no County policy or guidance on age/emissions therefore an 
emissions policy would be Stroud specific if changed from vehicle age.  

 Potential and scope for County grant incentives for electric vehicles.  

 T&F group remit would include hybrid vehicles consideration as part of the 
consultation for a vehicle emissions policy  

 The Licensing Officer would compare the fare increase proposals from taxi traders 
with other districts to aid the T&F group for their considerations.  

 Currently a handful of electric cars and a slow increase of hybrid vehicles licensed. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
24 March 2022 next meeting 

 

The Chair, Councillor Brine asked Committee if they would be happy to accept a friendly 
amendment to amend point ‘c’ of the decision to include the consideration for a request for a 
fare increase for taxi vehicles under the T&F group remit.  
 
The friendly amendment and Motion was proposed by Councillor Prenter and seconded by 
Councillor John Jones.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
Councillor John Jones, Prenter and Robinson were nominated for the T&F group.  
  
RESOLVED:  a. To approve undertaking a public consultation on CCTV in taxi 

    and private hire vehicles as detailed in Appendix A, and;  
b. To approve an amendment to the Council’s policy on driver 

medicals as laid out in paragraph 3.8 of this report, and;  
c. To approve setting up a task and finish group to consider a draft 

vehicle emissions and consider a request for a fare increase for 
taxi vehicles. 

 
CSLC.066 Play Area Review  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Officer provided an overview of the report and advised that Stroud 
District Council (SDC) managed 21 play areas, 2 multi-use game areas including 10 play 
areas in the General Fund. Stratford Park Leisure Centre was not included as part of the Play 
Area Review Action Plan but would be included in the feasibility study as part of the Leisure 
Review. The aim of the review was to encourage play and community cohesion by being well 
designed, located near other community facilities/pedestrian and cycling networks and to be 
well regarded to allow communities to have value and ownership of the play areas. Page 16 
of the action plan (appendix E) outlined the four stages being undertaken during the review.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Officer responded to Members questions with the following 
answers:  

 The initial bid for funding was for SDC owned play areas and therefore all investment 
would be going to SDC areas only.  

 To add ‘sustainable’ into the vision was possible as the report was a draft.  

 As part of stage 2, SDC Youth Council and youth forums in addition to youth clubs 
and groups would be included in the consultation to encourage youth participation.  

 Parish and Town Councils and community and voluntary groups would be signposted 
to local funding opportunities for play areas they own that will not be included as part 
of this SDC play area review.  

 The Health and Wellbeing Officer would advise Councillor Edmunds where the 2 
multi-use game areas were located outside of Committee.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Aldam and seconded by Councillor Prenter. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was passed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED:  1.To approve the Play Area Consultation and Development Action 

   Plan.  
2. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Communities in 

consultation with the Chair of Community Services and Licensing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
24 March 2022 next meeting 

 

to explore the play options and make recommendations back to 
this committee on investment and future management options.  

 
CSLC.067 Member/Officer Reports (To Note) 
 
p) Community Grants Information Sheet  
The Chair, Councillor Brine, informed Committee that he would bring the Community Grant 
information sheet ahead of the other Member Reports.   
 
Councillor Hoskin advised she was pleased to see Cashes Green Community Centre in 
the successful column and thanked the Community Health and Wellbeing Manager for the 
approach taken with the Community Grants.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine advised Committee that those organisations who were 
unsuccessful were being provided support in being able to locate other funding and 
supporting them in applying for future bids. 

a) Gloucestershire Health Overview Scrutiny Committee  
There was no report for Committee and therefore no questions. 
 
b) Covid-19 Engagement Board  
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 

 
c) Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust)  
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 
 
d) Police and Crime Panel  
Councillor Tucker commented that under the ‘other main topics’, the second sentence that 
referenced ‘the 12 Police’ was not complete and appeared to be missing.  

 
e) Citizens Advice  
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 

 
f) Mental Health Champions  
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 

 
g) Performance Monitoring  
The Chair, Councillor Brine, asked members if they understood the new format. Councillor 
Aldam confirmed she was interested in supporting Councillor Job and Prenter in 
Performance Monitoring if the timings of meetings had scope to facilitate her attendance.  
 
h) Woodchester Park Mansion  
Councillor Robinson advised Committee that the Trustee’s at Woodchester Park Mansion 
would welcome a visit from as many Councillors interested in attending and to host a future 
Community Services and Licensing Commi
[...]
ression Information Sheet  
Councillor John Jones enquired what the LATC abbreviation was. The Chair, Councillor 
Brine advised it stood for Local Authority Trading Company.  
 
q) Community Grants Information Sheet  
The Chair, Councillor Brine informed Committee that he would bring Community Grant 
information sheet ahead of the other Member Reports.   
 
Councillor Hoskin advised she was pleased to see Cashes Green Community Centre in the 
successful column and thanked the Community Health and Wellbeing Manager for the 
approach taken with the Community Grants.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine advised Committee that those organisations who were 
unsuccessful were being provided support in being able to locate other funding and 
supporting them in applying for future bids. 
 
q) Customer Services Information Sheet  
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 

 
CSLC.068 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 

 
 

Chair  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



1 
Community Services and Licensing Committee  Item 5  
23 June 2022 

 

 
Performance Monitoring Report:  

CS&L Committee 
 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 11th May 2022 

Attendees 

Members:  Julie Job & Nigel Prenter 
Officers:   Keith Gerrard, Mike Hammond, Angela Gillingham, Emma Keating-
Clark, Adrian Blick, Liz Shellam, Hannah Emery, Cate James-Hodges, Tom 
Wickham-Bassett 
 

Performance Update (See report below/attached) 

Council Plan 
Priorities (see 
performance 
management system) 

Summary: Progress & RAG Status 

Action Plans:  16 On Target 

See detailed report below. 2 Not started 

Actions where no information has 
been provided will be highlighted  

1 Overdue 

Council Plan 
Performance 
Indicators or 
Milestones (see 
performance 
management system 
where applicable) 

Summary: Progress & RAG Status 

Milestones:  23 On Target 

  12 Not started 

 1 Overdue 

 5 Co
[...]
EE 
 

THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022 
 

Report Title CORPORATE CARE STANDARDS  

Purpose of Report To consider the Corporate Care standards for approval and to 

recommend for adoption at full council on 21st July 2022 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Approve the Corporate Care Standards and recommend 
to Council for adoption and that; 

(2) Performance data is reported annually to Audit & 
Standards Committee; and 

(3) Any future amendments to the Standards are approved 
by Community Services & Licensing Committee and that 
the terms of reference of the Community Services and 
Licensing Committee in Article 8 of the Constitution be 
amended accordingly. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has been outlined in Section 2 of this report. 

Report Author 
 

Liz Shellam, Community Access & Engagement Manager 

Tel: 01453 754234   Email: liz.shellam@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 

Background Papers N/A 

Appendices Appendix A – Corporate Care standards  

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No No No 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
Following the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge in 2019, work commenced to develop our 

over-arching vision and strategies to take us on our journey from a “good” council to an 

“exemplar leader in place”. In the preceding months we saw the emerging signs of a global 

pandemic and in March 2020 saw our lives change overnight with a national lockdown 

announced.  

1.1 As an organisation we took swift and necessary action to ensure access to our services 

were maintained and we were able to support our community through what we now know 

to be a long and difficult time for everyone.  

1.2 The success of our response to the pandemic was evidenced in the Council’s Customer 

Survey 2021 with 68% residents stating they strongly agree/ agree that SDC has supported 

the community during the pandemic. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Community Services and Licensing Committee  Ag
[...]
nsider recommendations by the Taxi Task and Finish 
Group regarding a request by members of the taxi trade to 
increase taxi fares in Stroud District 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a) Approve an increase in Stroud District Council’s taxi 
fares in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Taxi Task and Finish Group in Appendix C 

 
b) If (a) is resolved, or any variation on the recommendation, 

approve the procedure and delegation outlined in 
paragraph 5.3 of this report. 
 

c) Approve the methodology and timescales for future 
reviews of Stroud District Council’s taxi fares outlined in 
paragraph 5.6 of this report 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

The Task and Finish Group recommendations regarding a 
proposed fare increase have been circulated to all Stroud District 
Council licensed taxi and private hire drivers and to all approved 
meter fitters for comment. The consultation period with the trade 
was 4th May 2022 and 22nd May 2022.  
 
If Committee approves the proposed fare increase, there will be a 
public notice giving 14 days for public comment. 

Report Author 
 

Rachel Andrew, Licensing Manager 

Tel:    01452 754440 Email: rachel.andrew@stroud.gov.uk 

Options Alternative resolutions to the proposed decision are: 
(a) not make any changes to the current fares 
Or 
(b) make alternative changes to current fares to those 

recommended by the Task and Finish Group in Appendix C 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A – Current Taxi Fare Table for Stroud District 
Appendix B – Schedule of consultation comments 
Appendix C – Proposed variation to the Taxi Fare Table for Stroud   
   District as recommended by the Taxi Task and 
   Finish Group 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial  Legal Equality Environmental 

No Yes No No 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rachel.andrew@stroud.gov.uk


Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 7 
Thursday, 23 June 2022 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND
[...]
 times for bank holidays is in red 
 
 
Rate 1                  Rate 2                                 Rate 3 

Mon -  Fri 

06:00 - 18:00  

Sat  

07:00 - 13:00 

Mon – Fri 

18:00 – 00:00  

Sat  

13:00 – 00:00  

Sun  

07:00 – 00:00 

Bank Holidays 

07:00 – 18:00 (07:00 – 00.00) 

Mon – Fri    

00:00 - 06:00 

Sat -Sun 

00:00 – 07:00      

Bank Holidays 

00:00 – 07:00 and 18:00 – 06:00  

(00.00 – 07:00) 

              

Xmas  

12.00 24th Dec – 07:00 27th Dec 

New Year  

12.00 31st Dec – 07:00 2nd Jan 

 

 

 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7
Appendix C



Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Thursday, 23 June 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022 
 

Report Title WOODCHESTER MANSION GRANT 

Purpose of Report To consider a proposal for grant funding towards the Woodchester 

Mansion Trust 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a) Agree a grant of £50k towards conservation efforts on 

Woodchester Mansion 

b) Request the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader 

of the Council, provide funding through Council reserves as 

set out in the report and enter into a grant agreement with 

Woodchester Mansion Trust. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Chair of Committee and Cllr Representative on Woodchester 

Mansion Trust 

Report Author 
 

Andrew Cummings, Strategic Director of Resources 

Tel:      Email: andrew.cummings@stroud.gov.uk     

Options The Committee may choose to award a different grant level or no 

grant at all 

Background Papers None 

Appendices None 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

Yes Yes No No 

 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Woodchester Mansion in Nympsfield is a Grade 1 listed unfinished Victorian gothic house. 

The freehold to the Mansion is owned by Stroud District Council but it is operated by the 
Woodchester Mansion Trust (WMT). The Trust hold a 99 year lease
[...]
llbeing 

(Children) 

 
 
-  Senior Youth Officer 
 
- Health and Wellbeing Development Officer 

for Children 

Jan 2023 
  
- Customer Services 
 

 
 

- Customer Services Manager 

Feb/March 2023 
 
- Community Grant 
Allocations (Successful and 
unsuccessful applicants) 
 
- Neighbourhood Warden 

 
- Careline  

 
 
- Community Health and Wellbeing Manager 
 
 
 
- Senior Neighbourhood Warden 
 
-  Senior Community Services Officer 

 

Published Members’ Information Sheets 

Date sent 
(& ref no) 

Topic Notes 
(eg responsible officer) 

CSLC.001 15.6.22 
Local Authority Trading 
Company 

Project Manager Leisure, Health 
and Wellbeing 

CSLC.002 15.6.22 Stroud Lido 
Project Manager Leisure, Health 
and Wellbeing 

   

   

   

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Performance Monitoring
	6 Corporate Care Standards
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Coprorate Care Standards

	7 Stroud District Council Taxi Fares
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Current Taxi Fare Table for Stroud District
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Schedule of Consultation Comments
	Item 7 - Appendix C - Proposed Variation to the Taxi Fares for Stroud District

	8 Woodchester Mansion Grant
	9b Outside Bodies for 2022-2023
	10a Gloucestershire Health Overview Scrutiny Committee
	10b Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust)
	10c Police and Crime Panel
	10d Citizens Advice
	Item 10d - Appendix A - Ward Breakdown
	Item 10d - Appendix B - Key Statistics

	10f Progress update on the Local Authority Trading Company (LATC)
	10g Progress update on the Lido
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
23 June 2022 next meeting 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

23 June 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 8.05 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 

Councillor Julie Job 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor John Jones * 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Community Access and Engagement 
Manager 
Licensing Manager 

Head of Community Services 
Project Manager Leisure, Health and Wellbeing 
Democracy & Information Governance Officer 

 
CSLC.001 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Jones. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine, welcomed Councillor Bennett to her first Community Services 
and Licensing Committee.  
 
CSLC.002 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
CSLC.003 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March are approved as a 

correct record. 
 
CSLC.004 Public Question Time  
 
There were none.  
 
 



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
23 June 2022 next meeting 

 

CSLC.005 Performance Monitoring  
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine advised Committee he was pleased to see the performance 
monitors comments and the new format allowed Committee to better monitor the red and 
amber objectives for further information. 
 
Councillor Prenter informed Committee that it would be helpful for Committee Members to let 
the performance monitors know in advance of any items of interest.  
 
CSLC.006 Corporate Care Standards  
 
The Community Access and Engagement Manager advised the Standards had been 
designed to reflect the current community contact channels and what the expectation and 
response times would be when a customer accesses council services. The Standards had 
been developed by an officer/Member working group and would be renamed to ‘Our Service 
Standards’. The response times listed were maximum timescales and staff would endeavour 
and be reminded to respond before reaching the maximum response time. A review would be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time to improve on the Standards.  
 
Councillor Craig questioned if the Council should challenge itself more in terms of response 
times. The Community Access and Engagement Manager explained where possible a 
response would be provided before 10 working days; however, the Standards overarched all 
service areas who had a variety of contact channels and ranging query complexities, she 
also advised that the Standards were similar to other councils in comparison. 
 
Councillor Crews asked whether triaging had been considered to manage expectations. The 
Community Access and Engagement Manager advised the review by the Corporate Peer 
Challenge identified an opportunity to improve our Customer Service Centre by centralising 
customer contact channels and identifying new technologies/contact channels. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine, asked whether Committee would be happy to accept a friendly 
amendment to include ‘and Community Services and Licensing Committee’ under (b) of the 
decision box to allow the Committee to review data annually.  
 
The amendment and decision were proposed by Councillor Bennett and seconded by 
Councillor Prenter. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was passed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) To approve the Corporate Care Standards and recommend to 

Council for adoption and that; 

(2) Performance data is reported annually to Audit & Standards 
Committee and Community Services and Licensing Committee; 
and 

(3) Any future amendments to the Standards are approved by 
Community Services & Licensing Committee and that the terms of 
reference of the Community Services and Licensing Committee in 
Article 8 of the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
 
 



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
23 June 2022 next meeting 

 

CSLC.007 Stroud District Council Taxi Fares  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report advising taxi traders had submitted proposals in 
early 2022 to consider an increase in taxi fares in the Stroud District due to the increased fuel 
costs, maintenance to vehicles and cost to purchase a vehicle. A Task and Finish Group had 
been created and had reviewed the proposals to allow traders to maintain a sustainable 
business whilst balancing customer affordability. The proposal, which if agreed, would come 
into force on the 18 July 2022 subject to no objections following a public notice. The 
Licensing Manager advised the fares outlined in appendix C were maximum rates and 
traders could choose to charge less. She also confirmed that fares had not been increased in 
four years. The report proposed an annual review to determine whether subsequent 
increases were required based on inflation rates. 
 
Councillor Bennett asked whether an equality impact assessment had been undertaken. The 
Licensing Manager acknowledged there would be an impact however explained it would be 
difficult to assess the balance between customer affordability and allowing traders to maintain 
a sustainable business, however she would include the assessment next time. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Prenter and seconded by Councillor Craig. 
 
Councillor Edmunds was nominated and appointed to replace Councillor Robinson on the 
Task and Finish Group. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was passed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  a) To approve an increase in Stroud District Council’s taxi fares in 

accordance with the recommendations of the Taxi Task and Finish 
Group in Appendix C; 

b) If (a) is resolved, or any variation on the recommendation, approve 
the procedure and delegation outlined in paragraph 5.3 of this 
report;  

c) To approve the methodology and timescales for future reviews of 
Stroud District Council’s taxi fares outlined in paragraph 5.6 of this 
report. 

 
CSLC.008 Woodchester Mansion Grant  
 
The Strategic Director of Communities presented the report on behalf of the Strategic 
Director of Resources and advised Stroud District Council (SDC) were the freeholder of the 
site however the building was operated by the Woodchester Mansion Trust. As a direct 
impact of Covid-19 the Trusts financial position had been impacted, and they were 
unsuccessful in obtaining grant funding through the National Covid Cultural Recovery Fund 
and therefore approached SDC for an additional grant of £50K which would be paid out of a 
dedicated reserve for the repair and maintenance of SDC buildings. 
 
Councillor Craig asked whether SDC had offered support to the Trust to assist with 
completing future grant funding applications such as expertise of an SDC officer. The 
Strategic Director of Communities advised quarterly meetings were taking place with the 
Trust, Chief Executive and the Community Health and Wellbeing Manager who would be able 
to support them with future grant applications.  
 



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
23 June 2022 next meeting 

 

Proposed by Councillor Tucker and seconded by Councillor Bennett. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was passed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) To agree a grant of £50k towards conservation efforts on 
Woodchester Mansion 

b) Request the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, provide funding through Council reserves as set out in the 
report and enter into a grant agreement with Woodchester Mansion 
Trust. 

 
The Chair, Councillor Brine informed Committee that he would be moving items 10f, progress 
update on the Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) and 10g, progress on the Lido up the 
agenda ahead of item 9. 
 
CSLC.009 Member/Officer Reports (To Note) 

10f) Progress update on the Lido  
 
The Project Manager for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing informed the Committee that a Task 
and Finish Group had been established and was looking at three elements relating to the 
Lido: increasing the temperature of the pool, refurbishment of the changing rooms and 
accessibility to the pool. The temperature of the pool had been increased by using the excess 
heat from the combined heat and power units and further increases would be explored in the 
future. Kenny Roberts from Friends of Lido and Stroud College had removed the false ceiling 
in the changing rooms to expose the original ceiling and work would continue throughout the 
season. Accessibility of the pool had been explored by reviewing opening hours, the impact 
on older people, wheelchair access and entering/exiting the pool however consultation 
needed to be undertaken with key groups to explore further. The introduction of two early 
morning swimming sessions were popular however there continued to be lifeguard staffing 
shortages.  
 
Councillor Aldam advised Members that a Committee trip to the Lido would be arranged over 
the upcoming weeks. 
 
Councillor Crews commented whether funding could be considered to provide shelter for the 
lifeguards when the weather is cold and wet, and whether the temperature could remain at 20 
degrees instead of a further increase to 24 degree. Finally she also stated that users from 
outside of the district were not aware the Lido was open and possibly more needed to be 
done to promote outside of the district. The Chair, Councillor Brine gave thanks to Kenny 
Roberts and the Senior Community Services Officer for the work they had done.  
 
10g) Progress update on the Local Authority Trading Company (LATC)  
 
The Project Manager for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing advised that the business case for 
the LATC would come to the January Committee for decision. The first meeting on the 
feasibility investment plan would be taking place at the end of June and work was underway 
on the demobilisation of the current contract with SLM. SDC Officers would also be visiting 
other centres across the country to help decide what the new community lifestyle centre 
would look like at the end of June.  
 



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
23 June 2022 next meeting 

 

Councillor Oxley asked for more information on the new centre proposed on the M5/A38 
corridor. The Project Manager for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing advised as part of the 
consultation it was identified there was a demand for a new centre and additional feasibility 
work would be required to determine where the centre should be placed.  
 
Councillor Job asked what officers’ thoughts were as part of making Stratford Park Leisure 
Centre a Community Centre. The Project Manager for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing advised 
the terminology ‘leisure’ was becoming outdated due to more collaboration with community 
groups and the NHS and therefore a demand for community space is needed. 
 
CSCL.010 Appointments 
 

a) Performance Monitoring Representatives for 2022-2023  
 
Nominations were received by Councillors Job and Prenter who were appointed for 2022-
2023. The Chair, Councillor Brine asked for a third nomination to support Councillor Job and 
Prenter and for Members to contact him if they were interested. 
 
b) Outside Bodies for 2022-2023  
 
The below nominations and appointments were approved. 
 

Cowle Trust (Museum in the Park) Councillor Prenter  

Kingshill House Charitable Trust Councillor Hall 

Stroud & Rodborough Educational 
Charity 

Councillor Robinson, Prenter (until July 2025) 
and Libby Bird (until September 2025) 

Stroud Citizens Advice Councillor Hoskin (main) 

Stroud Festival Limited Councillor Aldam 

Woodchester Park Mansion Councillor Robinson 

Community Safety Partnership Councillor Brine 

Youth Council Councillor Prenter 

Homestart Councillor Bennett 

 
The Chair, Councillor Brine advised Committee to contact himself or Democratic Services if 
they were interested in any of the below representations, otherwise they would remain vacant 
and offered to Members outside of Committee.  
 

Stroud Citizens Advice 1 x substitute  

Woodchester Park Mansion 1 x representative   

 
The Chair, Councillor Brine, advised Democratic Services would contact Stroud Older 
Persons Forum regarding the status of the group and whether a representation was required. 
He continued that the two representations for Stroud Road Safety Liaison Group would 
remain vacant whilst Councillor Tucker awaited a response from the Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner. Councillor Tucker also suggested the title be changed to Road Safety 
Group. The Chair, Councillor Brine, asked the Head of Community Services to contact the 
Community Health and Wellbeing Manager to query why Members had not received the 
meeting invitations for the Stroud District Council Know Your Patch.  
 
 



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
23 June 2022 next meeting 

 

CSLC.011 Member/Officer Reports (To Note) 

a) Gloucestershire Health Overview Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions. 
 
b) Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust)  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions. 
 
c) Police and Crime Panel  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions. 
 
d) Citizens Advice  
 
The Member report had been circulated prior to Committee.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine, informed Committee he was impressed with the quality of the 
report and questioned whether the 200+ referrals referred to in the statistics were monthly, 
quarterly, or annually. Councillor Craig advised it was a rolling figure of ongoing work. 
 
e) Homestart  
 
Councillor Bennett advised she attended a meeting last week and she would provide an 
update at September Committee.  
 
CSLC.012 Work Programme  
 
There were no additions to the work programme.  

 
RESOLVED To note the above Work Programme. 
 
CSLC.013 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 

Chair  
 


